Where we operate
Americas
USA
Brazil
Canada
Colombia
Ecuador
Mexico

EMEA
UK
Austria
Bahrain
Denmark
Dubai
France
Germany
Luxembourg
Netherlands
Norway
Poland
South Africa
Spain
Switzerland

Asia Pacific
Singapore
Australia
China
Hong Kong
India
Indonesia
Japan
New Zealand
Philippines
South Korea
Thailand

73 locations

31 countries

www.tpicap.com

Strategic report Governance report Financial statements 3

Our transformation and
the benefits it creates
Combining Tullett Prebon and ICAP
creates value for all stakeholders.

On 30 December 2016 Tullett Prebon
acquired ICAP to create the largest
interdealer broker in the world. The deal
combines the complementary strengths of
two leading global hybrid voice broking
franchises with a leading market position,
and revenue diversity by region and
product mix.

Rationale
The acquisition of ICAP is truly transformational for TP ICAP, for our shareholders, our clients
and our employees. In creating the world’s largest interdealer broker in wholesale markets,
we have a platform from which to pursue our strategy and develop our services to our clients.

Unaudited Pro Forma Income Statement

2016
TP
£m

2016
ICAP

£m

2016
Pro forma

£m

Revenue 891.5 795.1 1,686.6
Underlying operating profit 131.5 108.0 239.5
Underlying operating profit margin 14.8% 13.6% 14.2%
Finance income 5.3 3.0 8.3
Finance costs (15.2) (1.0) (16.2)
Underlying profit before tax 121.6 110.0 231.6
Tax (22.1) (30.0) (52.1)
Effective tax rate 18% 27% 23%
Share of JVs and associates less
non-controlling interests 3.5 4.9 8.4
Net income 103.0 84.9 187.9
Exceptional items (1.9) – (1.9)
Acquisition, disposal and integration costs (57.9) – (57.9)
Earnings 43.2 84.9 128.1
Weighted average shares in issue 242.3 310.3 552.6
Underlying EPS 42.5p 27.4p 34.0p
Reported EPS 17.8p 27.4p 23.2p

The information included here represents what the income statement would have looked
like had the transaction taken place on 1 January 2016. The unaudited pro forma Income
Statement is compiled based on TP ICAP plc’s 2016 audited financial statements discussed
in this Annual Report together with financial data extracted from the books and records
of ICAP over the 12 month period to December 2016.

The transaction has created an organisation with historical annual pro forma revenues of
£1.7bn. Approximately 50% of the revenues are generated in the EMEA region, 36% from

[…]

Inflation assumption 2.40 2.30

Note:
1	 This applies to pensions accrued from 6 April 1997. The majority of current and future pensions receive fixed increases in payment of either 0% or 2.5%.

The mortality assumptions are based on standard mortality tables and allow for future mortality improvements and are the same as those
adopted for the 2013 funding valuation. Assumptions for the Scheme are that a member who retires in 15 years’ time at age 60 will live on
average for a further 31.5 years (2015: 31.4 years) after retirement if they are male and for a further 32.9 years (2015: 32.8 years) after
retirement if they are female. Current pensioners are assumed to have a generally shorter life expectancy based on their current age.

www.tpicap.com

Strategic report Governance report Financial statements 133

35. Retirement benefits continued
The valuation of the Scheme liabilities is sensitive to changes in the assumptions used. The effect of changes in the discount rate, inflation and
mortality assumptions, assuming an independent change in one assumption with all others held constant, on the liabilities is shown below:

Scheme
 assets

£m

Scheme
liabilities

£m

Surplus/
(deficit)

£m

As at 31 December 2016 317.0 (217.1) 99.9

Following a 0.25% decrease in the discount rate Change 0% (6.0%) (13.0%)
New value 317.0 (230.1) 86.9

Following a 0.25% increase in the inflation assumption Change 0% (2.7%) (5.9%)
New value 317.0 (223.0) 94.0

Life expectancy increases by 3 years Change 0% (7.0%) (15.2%)
New value 317.0 (232.3) 84.7

Note:
The above analysis does not reflect any inter-relationship between the assumptions.

Changes to the risks inherent in the Scheme would result in changes to the Scheme’s carrying value. The most significant risks are: investment
performance – the liabilities are calculated using a discount rate set by reference to bond yields. If assets underperform this yield, this would
result in the carrying value of the Scheme reducing; changes in bond yields – a decrease in corporate bond yields will increase the value
placed on the Scheme’s liabilities; inflation risk – some of the Scheme’s liabilities are linked to inflation, and higher inflation would lead to